ORBAY
COUNCIL g~ Ty
Wednesday, 14 August 2013

4 LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE N\

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on
Thursday, 22 August 2013

commencing at 9.30 am

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus,
\ Torquay, TQ1 3DR j

Members of the Committee

Councillor Addis
Councillor Ellery
Councillor Doggett

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or
language please contact:
Kay Heywood, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR
01803 207026
Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
(i)

VIS
2010

COMMENDED




(a)

(b)

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
AGENDA

Election of Chairman/woman
To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting.

Apologies
To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any
changes to the membership of the Committee.

Declarations of interests

To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of
items on this agenda

For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the
matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form should
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect
of items on this agenda

For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the
item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter. A
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.

(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)

Urgent items
To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent.

Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence —
Bargain Booze, 105 Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU

To consider an application for a Premises Licence in respect of
Bargain Booze, 105 Foxhole Road, Paignton.

(ii)

(Pages 1 - 20)



Agenda Item 5

ORBAY
S

Public Agenda ltem: Yes

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — An application for a Premises Licence —
Bargain Booze, 105 Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU

Wards Affected: Blatchcombe

To: Licensing Sub Committee 22 August 2013
Contact Officer: Mandy Guy

Telephone: 01803 208124

Y5 E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk

1. Key points and Summary

1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed
above, for a new Premises Licence.

1.2  The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.

1.3  The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime
and Disorder”, “The Prevention of Public Nuisance” “Public Safety” and “The
Protection of Children from Harm”.

1.4 The matter must be considered on its merits having received details of the issues
arising either at a hearing or by written Representation if all parties have agreed
that a hearing is not necessary. A decision must be made, having considered the
Representations, either:-

(a) to grant the licence subject to
(i) such conditions as are consistent with the submitted operating
Schedule modified to such extent as the authority considers necessary for
the promotion of the licensing objectives, and
(ii) any condition which must under Section 19, 20 or 21 be included in the
licence;

(Such conditions may differ in respect of different parts of the Premises and/or
different activities).

(b) to exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates;

(c) to refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Premises Supervisor;
(d) to reject the application.

1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices
required to be served on the Applicant and Interested Parties following the
determination of the matter.

Page 1



2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

Introduction

An application has been made under Section 17 of the Act for a Premises
Licence to permit licensable activities at the Premise detailed above. Details of
the relevant pages of the application are shown in Appendix 1.

A brief description of the application, as follows:

The sale of Alcohol off the Premises from 0900 until 2200 seven days a week.

To be open to the public from 09.00 until 2200 seven days a week.

A copy of the plan of the Premises is shown as Appendix 2.

The Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met the
administrative requirements of Section 17(5) but is unable to issue the Licence,
as relevant Representations have been received from four Interested Parties.
The Licensing Authority is also satisfied that the Representations have been
received within the appropriate time scale, have not been subsequently
withdrawn and are not vexatious or frivolous.

We have received four Representations from Interested Parties in relation to the
Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime and Disorder”, “The Prevention of
Public Nuisance” “Public Safety” and “The Protection of Children from Harm”.
Theses are shown as Appendix 3.

There have been no additional Representations received from any other
Interested Party or any Responsible Authority.

The Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of Section 18(3)
unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.

Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing
Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of
the Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

If the application is refused,
[...]
 look forward to receivi ng this information.
Regards

Shaun

Shaun Rackley

Licensing Enforcement Officer
Torbay Council,

C/O Town Hall

Castle Circus

Torquay

TQ1 3DR

Tel:-01803 208025

Fax:-01803 208854

Infarmation in this message Is confidential and may be tegally privileged. It s intended solely for the person to whom itis addressed. If you are not the
intended recipient, please nolify the sender and pleage defete the message from your system immediately. The views in this message may be parsonal and
therefore nol necessarlly those of Tarbay Council,

IMPORTANT: The contents of this email and any attachments are confidential. They are intended for the named
recipient(s) only.

i you have received this email in error, please notify the system manager or the sender immediately and do not
disclose the contents to anyone or make copies thereof

*** eSafe scanned this email for viruses, vandals, and malicious content, ***

2
Page 19



Page 20



	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003 Œ An application for a Premises Licence Œ Bargain Booze, 105 Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU
	Bargain Booze App 1
	Bargain Booze App 2
	Bargain Booze App 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

22 August 2013 
 

-: Present :- 
 
 

Councillors Addis, Doggett and Ellery 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillor Thomas (D)) 

 

 
14. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Addis was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

15. Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Premises Licence – Bargain Booze, 
105 Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU  
 
Members considered a report for an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of Bargain Booze, 105 Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU. 
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Member of Parliament Representation received 
in respect of the 
Licensing Objectives 
‘The Protection of 
Children from Harm,’ 
‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ and 
‘Public Safety.’ 

30 July 2013 

Ward Councillor Representation received 
in respect of Licensing 
Objectives ‘The 
Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.’ 

29 July 2013 

Members of the Public Two Representations 
received in respect of 
the Licensing Objectives 
‘The Protection of 
Children from Harm,’ 
‘The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance’ and 
‘Public Safety.’ 

Various dates 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 August 2013 
 

 

 
Members noted the additional documentation circulated with the Agenda which 
outlined Bargain Booze the Company, excerpts from the internal and external 
training and other policies. 
 
Oral Representation received from: 
 

Name Details 

The Applicant’s Legal Representative The Applicant’s Legal Representative 
outlined the application, as set out in 
the submitted documents and 
responded to Members questions. 

Member of the Public and Ward 
Councillor 

Interested parties highlighted their 
concerns in respect of the Application 
and responded to Members 
questions. 

 
Members noted there have been no Representations received from any 
Responsible Authority. 
 
Copies of the Minutes of a Licensing Sub-Committee dated 28 July 2011 in 
respect of an application for a Premises Licence in respect of PB Stores, 105 
Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU and a Case Law document were made 
available to Members as these were referred to in the Oral Representation. 
 
Decision: 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of Bargain Booze, 105 
Foxhole Road, Paignton TQ3 3SU be granted as applied for, subject to the 
following two additional Conditions;  
 
That the notice as circulated at Committee hearing by the Applicant’s Legal 
Representative be prominently displayed within the store and an A3 size of the 
notice be displayed in a prominent position in the window of the premises; and 
 
That in ‘all due diligence’ a refusal log must be kept to record when sales of 
alcohol are challenged or refused and that this log shall be made available to the 
Police and the Local Authority, upon request. 
 
Reason for Decision: 
 
Having carefully considered all the Oral and Written Representations, Members 
gave due consideration of the concerns raised by the Interested Parties in 
particular respect to the Protection of Children from Harm and Anti Social 
Behaviour, however they noted the absence of any Representation from 
Safeguarding Children, Trading Standards and the Police in support of these 
concerns or of the application itself. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 22 August 2013 
 

 

 
Having heard from the applicants Legal Representative on issues raised by the 
Interested Parties, Members were reassured that the Conditions imposed on the 
Premises Licence would alleviate these concerns and that compliance by the 
Premises Licence Holders and their staff of the manual as circulated at Committee 
would promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


